

No. 17-1118

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant – Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California, San Francisco Division
No. 3:10-cv-03561-WHA Hon. William H. Alsup

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ANTIGONE G. PEYTON
CLOUDIGY LAW PLLC
8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1250
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 436-2033
antigone.peyton@cloudigylaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Intellectual Property
Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... I

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... III

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. FAIR USE DOES NOT ERODE CREATORS’ EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS 2

II. THE FAIR USE DEFENSE IS NARROW BY DESIGN 4

**A. THE FIRST FAIR USE FACTOR GUARDS THE CREATOR’S RIGHT TO PROFIT
FROM A WORK 4**

1. Fair Use Does Not Excuse Commercial Infringing Uses 4

***2. Using Copyrighted Material For Its Original Purpose Is Not
Transformative 6***

B. THE SECOND FAIR USE FACTOR GUARDS INCENTIVES FOR CREATIVITY 12

**C. THE THIRD FAIR USE FACTOR GUARDS THE CREATOR’S RIGHT TO EXPLOIT
THE HEART OF HIS WORK..... 13**

**D. THE FOURTH FAIR USE FACTOR PROTECTS THE CREATOR’S RIGHT TO
ENTER POTENTIAL MARKETS..... 14**

III. THERE IS NO DIFFERENT TEST FOR SOFTWARE CODE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 16

Advanced Computer Servs. of Michigan, Inc. v. MAI Sys. Corp., 845 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. Va. 1994)..... 19

Apple, Inc. v. Psystar Corp., 673 F. Supp. 2d 931, 92 U.S.P.Q.2d 1917 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 18

Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc., 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 18

Authors Guild v. Hathitrust, 902 F.Supp 2s 445 (755 F.3d 87).....8

Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc., 954 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff'd sub nom. Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.*, 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)8

Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd. 448 F.3d 605 (2nd Circ. 2006).....8

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc., 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009) 12

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569, 114 S. Ct. 1164, 127 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1994)..... 6, 7, 15, 16

Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Pub. Grp., Inc., 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) 11

Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303, 100 S. Ct. 2204, 65 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1980) 17

Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc., 924 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D. Cal. 1996), *aff'd*, 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Gaylord v. United States, 595 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....5

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539, 105 S. Ct. 2218, 85 L. Ed. 2d 588 (1985)passim

Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood, 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....13, 15

Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC, 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1979, 195 L. Ed. 2d 368 (2016).....4

Micro Star v. Formgen, Inc., 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Handgun Control Fed'n of Ohio, 15 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 12

Oracle Am. Inc. v. Google Inc., 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014)... 1, 6, 13, 15

Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)8

Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992), as amended (Jan. 6, 1993). 18

Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp., 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) 18

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417, 104 S. Ct. 774, 78 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1984)..... 4, 5, 16

TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum, 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016)9

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. SND Cellular, Inc., 715 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 18

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151, 95 S. Ct. 2040, 45 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1975).....2

Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int'l Ltd., 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Wall Data Inc. v. Los Angeles Cty. Sheriff's Dep't, 447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006).....9, 13, 19

Worldwide Church of God v. Phila. Church of God, 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)9

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. §106..... 2, 8

17 U.S.C. §107.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Scope of Fair Use; Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong., 13-22 (2014) (Statement of June Besek, Executive Director,

Kernochan Center for Law, Media and the Arts and lecturer-in-law,
Columbia School of Law)8
